
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Thursday, 13 June 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Friday, 21 June 2019 at 2.00 pm
Belton Room, Jubilee Church Life Centre, London Road, 

Grantham, NG31 6EY

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Chris Benn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Mark Whittington, 
Councillor Paul Wood and Councillor Sue Woolley

Agenda
1.  Membership

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

2.  Apologies

3.  Disclosure of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 (Pages 3 - 9)

5.  Updates from previous meeting

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


6.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 and Follow Up Report
Reports of the Internal Auditors

Appendix A: Internal Audit Report 2018-19

Appendix B: Internal Audit Follow Up Report

(Pages 11 - 42)

7.  Outturn Report for 2018-2019
Report from the Cabinet Member for Finance.

(Pages 43 - 72)

8.  Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018-19
Report from the Cabinet Member for Finance.

(Pages 73 - 78)

9.  Health and Safety Annual Report 2018-19
Report from the Cabinet Member Commercial and Operational.

(Pages 79 - 97)

10.  Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent.



Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Thursday, 21 March 2019

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor David Mapp (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks
Councillor Damian Evans Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner

OTHER MEMBERS
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

AUDIT
Grant Thornton Accountants, (Paul Harvey)
Head of Internal Audit, RSM (Chris Williams)
Senior Manager, RSM (Amjad Ali)

OFFICERS
Strategic Director for Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Assistant Director for Resources (Richard Wyles)
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey Elliott)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

41. Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Wood and Peter Stephens.

42. Disclosure of interests
No interests were disclosed.

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were proposed, seconded and 
agreed as a correct record.

44. Updates from previous meeting
A Member referred to the action point at minute 35 noting the Committee would be kept 
informed of the findings from the Communities and Wellbeing OSC in respect of the 
issue of frozen pipes. The Chairman noted that the item had not been on the agenda for 
the February meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing OSC.  It was also noted the 
issue had been raised at Council.  

Clarification from the Assistant Director of Housing prior to the meeting had been sought 
and he noted that a discussion had been had with the Chair of the Communities and 
Wellbeing OSC. It had also been explained that mitigating actions were still being 
completed as were the measures of effectiveness of the actions and outcomes.  These 
would be included in a report that would go to the OSC in the new Municipal year.

3

Agenda Item 4



Members expressed their concerns at the length of time it had taken to resolve the 
issues and receive feedback.  

Further discussion took place on how faults were reported and it was noted that fault 
reports went directly to Liberty Gas but it was not clear if the Council re
[...]
 a Member’s query about whether Grant Thornton would be undertaking 
an audit of the Council’s companies and the use of funds transferred to these companies 
from the public purse, the Committee was informed that Grant Thornton had been 
appointed to audit the Council not the companies.  The monies transferred were below 
the £1.4m material threshold but the companies would require auditing should they grow. 

5



The Committee recognised the need for the companies to be held to account but at the 
moment they didn’t qualify for audit. A new Companies Committee would be in place in 
the new Municipal year and part of their role would be to scrutinise the Company’s 
Terms of Reference. The Auditors would also consider the companies under the value 
for money banner.

General discussion took place on the procurement process of recent recruitments, 
departure processes and packages and officer’s interests and how these had been 
reviewed. The Engagement Manager from Grant Thornton noted that as part of the audit 
process concerns or objections could be raised with them.

It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the 2018/19 External Audit Plan be 
accepted.

47. Internal Audit Updates
The Assistant Director, Resources, referred to the Internal Audit plan that had been 
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 22 March 2018. The Progress 
Report at Appendix A, provided details of the final six audits of the internal audit plan 
which was now 100% complete. It was suggested that questions were asked prior to the 
introduction of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

Amjad Ali, RSM, presented the Internal Audit Plan noting that since the last Audit Report 
all audit work had been completed.  Reference was made to the seven reports included 
in the Progress Report,  these being: Temporary Staff, Construction Regulations, Fire 
Safety, Payroll and Expenses, Housing Benefits, Corporate Governance and the Follow 
Up 2 (2018/19). The Fire Safety Report had resulted in a 
[...]
rties 
 Achieving future financial resilience
 Building a suitable level of capacity, skills and culture within the Council 

workforce to achieve the change expected, whilst also still delivering business as 
usual

 Ensuring robust security measures to protect the Council’s data and assets from 
cyber threats

No Red (Very High) risks had been identified and all risks were classified as Amber 
(High) with actions in place to manage those risks and there were no concerns around 
the management of the risks.  Auditors had been consulted on the highlighted risks and 
had confirmed these were in line with a Council of our size.  Reference was made to 
Brexit and future resilience in respect of capacity, capabilities and skills.  The risk of 
cyber-attacks was mainly generic and plans were in place to reduce risks.

It was noted that the Council’s response to risks had changed over the course of two 
years from being risk averse to risk aware.

In conclusion the Assistant Director reported that the financial climate was a key driver 
and that new business had a risk, but a report would be brought to Committee later in 
the year providing an overview. A review would be undertaken in 2019/20 and would 
refresh and update the corporate risks, as well as define the Council’s overall risk 
appetite, with support from an external partner.  The findings from this review would be 
presented to the Governance and Audit Committee later in the year.

Discussion took place on the themes and how pertinent they were to the current climate 
and how they would provide a degree of scope. 

Decision:
Following a review of the Corporate Risk Register the Governance and Audit 
Committee noted the contents of the report and review and approved the Corporate 
Risk Register at Appendix A.

50. Close of Meeting
Best wishes from the Chairman were given to Members who were retiring.  Officers and 
the Auditors were thanked for their work during the year. 

The meeting closed at 3.14pm.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Audit 
Committee
21 June 2019

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes
Cabinet Member for Finance

        

Internal Audit Update
In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the internal audit service provides 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s governance, risk management 
and control arrangements. The opinion provided within individual reports issued to management 
contributes towards an annual audit opinion that forms part of the framework of assurances that 
informs the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

Report Author

Tracey Elliott, Governance & Risk Officer

 01476 406038

 t.elliott@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright 6 June 2019

Approved by: Richard Wyles 7 June 2019

Signed off by: Cllr Adam Stokes 10 June 2019

Recommendations to the decision maker

1. The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to review and note the Internal 
Audit Annual Report 2018-19 that has been prepared by the internal auditors RSM. 

2. The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to review and note the contents of 
the attached Follow Up Report that has been prepared by the internal auditors 
RSM. 

11

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report, attached as Appendix A, details the Head of Internal 

Audit Opinion that the organisation has an adequate and effective framework for risk 
management, governance and internal control.  

2 Follow up Report
2.1 The Follow Up Report, attached as Appendix
[...]
 Audit 

Chris.Williams@rsmuk.com 

Tel: 07753 584993  

 

Amjad Ali, Senior Manager 

Amjad.Ali@rsmuk.com 

Tel: 07800 617139 

 

Iain Daire, Assistant Manager 

Iain.Daire@rsmuk.com 

Tel: 07528 970048 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

42



Governance & Audit 
Committee 
21 June 2019

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes, 
Cabinet Member for Finance

        

Outturn Position Report 2018/19

This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the Council’s outturn 
position for the financial year 2018/19. The report covers the following areas:

• General Fund Revenue Budget (Section 4)
• Housing Revenue Account Budget (Section 5)
• Capital Programmes – General Fund and HRA (Section 6)

Report Author

Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance

 01476 406208

 Alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Assistant Director - Resources 6 June 2019

Approved by: Debbie Muddimer, Strategic Director - Resources 7 June 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 11 June 2019

Recommendations to the decision maker 

Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 
1. Review and approve the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated 

appendices for 2018/19.
2. Approve the budget carry forwards shown at paragraph 4.5 and reserve 

movements shown at section 7 in the report.
3. Approve the Capital slippages from the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed in 

the report and appendix C & E.

43

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


4. Approve the change to the Regeneration reserve policy to include financing any 
feasibility work costs in respect of property acquisition and development.

5. Approve the creation of a specific reserve of £100k to fund the crowd funding 
initiative from the year end working balance.

44



1 The Background to the Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2018/19 of both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  
It covers:

 Revenue outturn 2018/19
 Capital outturn 2018/19
 Commentary on the revenue and capital outturn
 Commentary and review of reserves and a reserves statement

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview 
and Scrutiny

2.1 The outturn report details the information relating to the 2018/19 financial year 
and is presented to the Committee for consideration and approval.  This is in 
accordance with the terms of reference for the Committee.  The report will also 
be presented to Cabinet at their meeting on 9 July 2019.  During the year 
regular budget monitoring and management reports have been presented at 
the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and members have considered 
and debated the variances during this period.  This outturn report is the 
culmination of the in-year reports.

3 General Fund Revenue Budget
3.1 The 2018/19 original general revenue budget approved by Council on 1 March 

2018 was set at £17.161m. Subsequent approved amendments to the budget 
framework have been included and these are summarised below. These 
changes increased the 2018/19 budget to £19.502m. For the purposes of the 
outturn variance analysis, the budget carry forwards have been removed from 
this which reduces the budget for comparative purposes to £18.798m.

Table 1

Date of Approval Revenue Budget amendment £’000
June 2018 2017/18 Budget Carry forward and set asides 694
July 2018 Environment SK 40
September 2018 Deliver SK 100
November 2018 One off costs arising from the Senior 

Management Restructure*
866

June 2018 Stamford Arts Centre Bequest 33

Jan
[...]
 

Area Footfall Accidents 
Visitors 

per 
Accident 

% Rates 
 

Area Footfall Accidents 
Visitors 

per 
Accident 

% Rates 
 

Bourne 159832 110 1453 0.07 
 

Bourne 112563 140 804 0.12 
 

Bourne 133734 111 1205 0.08 
 Deepings 230384 249 925 0.11 

 
Deepings 185312 152 1219 0.08 

 
Deepings 176113 80 2201 0.05 

 Stamford 121951 80 1524 0.07 
 

Stamford 103582 103 1006 0.10 
 

Stamford 120654 92 1311 0.08 
 Grantham 613686 212 2895 0.03 

 
Grantham 422214 212 1992 0.05 

 
Grantham 403634 179 2255 0.04 

   
   

  
 

  
   

  
 

  
   

  
 Total 1125853 651 1729 0.06 

 
Total 823671 607 1357 0.07 

 
Total 834135 462 1805 0.06 

 

                   

 

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 and Follow Up Report
	Appendix A Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix B Follow Up Report

	7 Outturn Report for 2018-2019
	Outturn report appendix 18-19 Final

	8 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018-19
	9 Health and Safety Annual Report 2018-19
	V8 Working Doc - H  S Annual Report 2018 - 2019 (3)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Friday, 21 June 2019

Committee members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Chris Benn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Gloria Johnson

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Mark Whittington
Councillor Paul Wood

Officers Cabinet Members

Assistant Director, Resources (Richard 
Wyles)
Assistant Director, Commercial and 
Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
Interim Head of Legal (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright)
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott)
Corporate Compliance Officer for Health 
and Safety (Phil Swinton)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Adam Stokes

Internal Audit

Amjad Ali, RSM
William Hollis, RSM

External Audit

Paul Harvey, Grant Thornton

1. Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Woolley.

2. Disclosure of interests

No interests were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019

As the Chairman was the only Member who had been present at the Committee’s last 
meeting, he confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 were a 
correct record.



2

4. Updates from previous meeting

At previous meetings the committee had received updates with respect to ongoing 
issues with a small number of boilers that had been fitted in some council properties. 
The boilers, which had been installed in approximately 215 properties, had a fault that 
had led to pipes freezing. 

The Assistant Director, Housing provided committee members with an update on the 
current position. Council had resolved that a report should be presented to the 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Following Council’s resolution, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing had changed, as had the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. To allow sufficient time to ensure that the new Cabinet Member was 
comfortable with the proposed action and budget implications, a report was scheduled 
to be presented to the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
September meeting.

Members were appraised of the actions that had been taken to date. The Cabinet 
Member wanted to look at all boilers, not just those that had been affected by the fault. 
This review was being carried out in conjunction with the annual service of gas boilers 
and to date 4,500 had been assessed. Further assessments would be carried out during 
the summer of 2019 and those properties where mitigation was needed would be 
prioritised and action taken. All new boilers that were fitted included an internal 
condensate discharge. 

While there were no reports of frozen pipes in the winter of 2018/19, members were 
mindful that temperatures had been mild.

In response to questions put by committee members, the Assistant Director, Housing 
explained that the Council achieved 99.8% of all annual gas services. The numbers with 
which the committee had been provided referred to those visits that had been made 
after the issues had been reported.

One Member referred to a specific property that had experienced frozen pipes, stating 
that the occupant had not been visited nor received any contact from the Council. As 
the matter had been reported 18-months prior, disappointment was expressed about the 
lack of contact. Another member also expressed concern about the amount of time that 
had passed since the issue had first been raised. Members were advised that the 
Council was visiting all properties with gas boilers. The Assistant Director, Housing 
stated that he was not aware of the specific address and so unable to comment. He 
offered members the opportunity to have early sight of the report that would be 
presented to the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure 
that it addressed the concerns that they had raised. 



3

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 and Follow Up Report

Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19

The Senior Manager from RSM, the Council’s internal auditor presented the Internal 
Audit Annual Report 2018-19. In presenting the report he explained that RSM met with 
the Council’s management team on an annual basis to draw up an audit plan for that 
year and put together a 3-year strategy. Once agreed with the senior management 
team, the plan would be brought to committee for approval. During the year the 
committee would receive reports on each of the audits that had been completed, the 
recommendations that had been raised and the level of assurance given. At the end of 
each year the findings of those audits were brought together and an opinion provided on 
the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control framework.

Members were advised that for 2018/19 internal audit had found that the organisation 
had an adequate and effective framework for risk management, governance and 
internal control, which was a positive opinion. Of the 14 audits that were undertaken, 
eight were given a substantial opinion, five were given reasonable assurance and one 
audit received partial assurance. Given the number of recommendations that had been 
raised and the number of positive opinions, members expressed disappointment that 
the level of assurance was not more positive. The committee was reassured that it was 
highly unlikely for any client to receive an absolute positive level of assurance. The 
recommendations that had been raised indicated that there are improvements that 
could be made. It was also noted that in drawing up the annual audit plan, officers 
directed audit to those areas where they considered improvement was needed, which 
increased the likelihood of recommendations being raised.

The Senior Manager also advised members about the other aspect of internal audit’s 
work, which was following up on the implementation of the recommendations that had 
been made.

One member asked whether internal audit had been involved in the change to the 
council’s risk strategy as it moved from being risk averse to risk aware. In response, the 
Senior Manager explained that internal audit carried out an audit of risk and governance 
in alternate years and 2018/19 had seen a review of the council’s governance 
arrangements. Audit would review risk as part of the 2019/20 audit plan. The scope of 
the audit would include reviewing the council’s risk registers, its risk strategy and an 
assessment of other key work. Separate work was also undertaken by RSM’s 
consulting team to support the council with its risk management framework and risk 
register.

Internal Audit Follow-up Report

The RSM Senior Manager referred to the Internal Audit follow-up report, which 
explained that 8 audit reports had been followed-up. Of the 34 actions across those 
audits, 17 recommendations were medium risk and the remaining 17 were low risk. The 
audit opinion was positive, finding that reasonable progress had been made in 
implementing audit’s recommendations. 21 recommendations had been implemented 



4

and 6 were in the process of being implemented while implementation of the final 7 
recommendations had yet to begin. Those actions that had not been implemented were 
re-raised with new target completion dates. Progress would be reviewed as part of 
future follow-up reports. If recommendations had not been implemented at the time they 
were next reviewed, they would be highlighted for the committee’s attention.

Questions were asked about the audit of recruitment and retention. Members were 
advised that the audit involved a sample of vacancies, which were cross-checked with 
the staff requisition and what was advertised. The audit checked that the council was 
following its procedures, making sure appropriate budget was available; it did not 
specify the mechanism for recruitment. Any members who had concerns about whether 
the Recruitment Policy was being followed they should be raised through the Chief 
Executive as Head of Paid Service. A question was also asked about IR35 checks, with 
members being advised that the authority was statutorily required to check the IR35 
position of any contractor it temporarily employed. If there were concerns about a past 
employee then these could be looked into separately but the intention of the audit was 
to reassure members that there was a proper checking process in place and that the 
contractors that were being used were brought in for a specific purposes.

In response to questions, Members were advised that the level of assurance was 
determined by progress made against the number of recommendations that had been 
implemented or were in the process of being implemented. The percentage of 
recommendations that had been implemented determined the opinion, which was set 
out in a matrix. It was noted that no high risk recommendations were raised, and that 
many of the recommendations were low risk, house-keeping exercises. 

Members were interested in progress against the recommendations that arose from the 
fire safety audit as this was the only audit in 2018/19 that was not given a positive 
opinion. Of the 7 actions raised during the audit, 3 recommendations had been 
implemented in full, 2 that were in the progress of being implemented and 2 where 
implementation had yet to begin. Members asked specific questions about the 
recommendation relating to staff training, which had not been implemented; originally 
highlighted as a low risk recommendation, during the follow-up, it was re-categorised as 
a medium risk. Some concern was also expressed about the ‘stay put’ policy. Surveys 
were being undertaken at the Council’s sheltered housing schemes, and the policy was 
in the process of being reviewed. Management had committed to reviewing the policy 
once the review work had been completed.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED: 

1. The Governance and Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2018-19 prepared by the internal auditors RSM

2. The Governance and Audit Committee noted the follow-up report prepared by the 
internal auditors RSM



5

6. Outturn Report for 2018-2019

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented his report which informed members of the 
outturn position at the end of 2018/19. He drew Members’ attention to the revised 
version of the covering report, which had been circulated after the publication of the 
agenda pack. Members noted that the only change was an amendment to the text at 
paragraph 4.1.

The report included in-year changes to the budget framework, the total costs of 
provision of service for each directorate, narrative on variances between the budgeted 
and outturn positions, carry forwards where the budget had not been fully utilised, the 
HRA position which showed a reduced surplus for 2018/19 and the year end position of 
the Capital Programme.

Members were given an explanation of accounting adjustments that were made to 
remove non-cash items form the balance sheet and the impact of valuation of the 
council’s assets and depreciation. 

Table 5 of the report set out by directorate variances of £20,000 and greater against the 
budgeted position . Members suggested that it would be helpful to include an additional 
column showing the percentage variance to assist them in determining whether the 
variance against budgeted levels was significant. Members asked whether the length of 
the list of variances was normal or whether the volume was exceptional. Members were 
advised that variances had previously been grouped together, so there would not have 
been the same level of visibility. Members also noted that the level of variance that was 
reported was lower than that used by other local authorities. Members were grateful for 
the increased detail, together with the commentary, and the transparency this brought.

Reference was made to the variance in car parking income and a question raised about 
the variance associated with One SK. One SK was the Council’s modernisation and 
transformation programme, moving towards the organisation becoming more agile; it 
included the rollout of equipment to staff. Unspent funds for 2018/19 associated with the 
project would be rolled forward into the 2019/20 financial year.

Members’ attention turned to the Capital Programme and the in-year adjustment that 
had been made to fund the purchase of the Cummins site in Stamford. This purchase 
had been undertaken utilising temporary internal borrowing.  External borrowing would 
be necessary in the future to replace the displaced funding.

Some concern was expressed about the level of the underspend on disabled facilities 
grants. Work was underway with colleagues from Lincolnshire County Council to identify 
the reasons for this, including whether the delays were caused by the lack of 
occupational therapists’ assessments coming forward. It was hoped that a pilot ‘step up, 
step down’ project which would support patients coming out of hospital would reduce 
the level of the balance together with the relaxation of some requirements that would 
have historically been required to release the funding. 



6

Before members considered the recommendations set out in the report, the committee 
was given an overview of the carry forwards it was being asked to authorise and 
changes to the Regeneration Reserve policy to include feasibility work costs in respect 
of property acquisition and development. 

Members were also given an overview of a crowd funding project which had been 
considered by the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
Governance and Audit Committee was being asked to set aside £100k to fund a one-off 
pilot project that enables community projects by providing a platform for community 
leaders and businesses to fund projects. Spacehive would put a project on their 
platform and invite interest from the surrounding area that would benefit directly the 
project. £30k would enable the council to access Spacehive. The remaining £70 could 
be used by the Council to support any projects. As well as access to their platform, 
Spacehive bought access to expertise that could be deployed within communities to 
encourage and promote schemes. The project was designed to complement the 
Council’s ward member grant scheme and its Community Fund. The Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee was supportive of the principle of the 
scheme but wanted the opportunity in-year to robustly challenge the programme with 
the opportunity for the Council to step away from the project at the end of the year if it 
had not proven successful.

Members asked whether the outturn position of the Councillor Ward grant scheme was 
available. Information was available on the amount that had been spent and this could 
be provided to Members. The budget for both the community fund and the Ward 
Member Grant Scheme had been mainstreamed, which meant that reserve had been 
closed down.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the Governance and Audit Committee:

1. Approved the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated appendices for 
2018/19

2. Approved the budget carry forward shown at paragraph 4.5 and reserve 
movements shown at section 7 of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance

3. Approved the Capital slippages form the 2018/19 Capital Programme as detailed 
in the Cabinet Member for Finance’s report and shown in appendices C and E

4. Approved the change of the Regeneration Reserve policy to include financing 
any feasibility work costs in respect of property acquisition and development

5. Approved the creation of a specific reserve of £100k to fund the crowd funding 
imitative from the year end working balance

7. Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018-19

The Assistant Director, Resources gave an overview of the Counter Fraud Annual 
Report for 2018-19. He explained that South Kesteven District Council was part of the 



7

Lincolnshire Fraud Partnership, which worked across Lincolnshire to promote good 
practice, instigate counter fraud activity and provide resilience across the partnership. It 
was noted that in 2018/19 the Partnership had received recognition for its fraud training 
across schools.

The Committee noted that during the summer of 2019, officers and members would be 
required to complete a fraud e-learning module. 

Members were given an overview of data-matching exercises through the National 
Fraud Initiative that were used to identify the risk of fraud and fraudulent activity. It had 
proved particularly successful in identifying fraudulent activity in respect of the single 
person council tax discount but was also used to identify potential fraud in areas 
including housing benefit, pensions, payroll, creditors and housing tenancy.

Committee Members’ attention was drawn to the increase in whistleblowing activity. 
This service was primarily marketed externally. Whilst it was hoped that staff with any 
concerns would go through internal channels, the whistle blowing hotline provided them 
with a service that they could access where they would be guaranteed anonymity. 
Members were reassured that all whistle blowing allegations were investigated as far as 
possible, but this could prove difficult; because information was provided anonymously it 
was not possible to go back to the individual to capture any missing information. 
Members were interested in whether the increase in whistle blowing was a spike or the 
start of a trend.

Members asked about counter fraud measures that the council had in place. Members 
were advised that there were a high number of detective and preventative controls 
across the authority including separation of duties, reconciliation, authorisation limits 
and counter checks. Any new suppliers were also subject to checks to ensure their 
validity.  The checks of the internal control framework provided by internal audit were 
considered a valuable tool to prevent fraud.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:

1. That the Governance and Audit Committee approved the contents of the report of 
the Cabinet Member for Finance including the proposed workplan for 2019/20

8. Health and Safety Annual Report 2018-19

The Assistant Director, Commercial and Operational introduced the report of the 
Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations on the Health and Safety Annual 
Report 2018/19. He stated that there were no serious issues that officers wished to 
draw to the committee’s attention and that the level of accidents did not cause concern. 
It was noted that there were parts of organisation where there was a higher risk of 
accidents, notably repairs, the works department and refuse.

It was noted that there had been some increases to the accident rates at some leisure 
centres within the district. These corresponded with increased footfall and new ways of 
recording incidents. Work had been carried out in previous years to try and benchmark 



8

the level of accidents in the district’s leisure centres but the variety of activities taking 
place at each leisure centre meant that it was not possible to draw comparisons.

Members noted that in previous years there had been concerns that the low number of 
accidents was due to under-reporting. Officers stated that those levels had been stable 
for a number of years, indicating that the low accident rate was normal for the authority. 
Measures had also been put in place to try and increase reporting of ‘near misses’.

Members asked why 46% of the total incidents recorded in the council’s figures for 
2018/19 were listed as ‘other’. Officers explained that these fell into a wide variety of 
different categories and ranged from someone getting dust in their eye to a scald. If 
there was a trend in incidents placed in the ‘other’ category, it would have been 
highlighted for Members’ attention.

The Committee was advised that officers did not get details of the incidents that 
occurred at the leisure centres but a majority of the 50 accidents on council premises 
were considered minor. Three of those accidents were required to be reported under 
RIDDOR Regulations.

Questions were asked about the frequency of accidents leading to claims against the 
Council. Officers stated that the level of claims for accidents on Council premises were 
lower than might be expected. Any claim made against the Council would either be 
defended or settled on the best terms. It was noted, however, that the 2018/19 
insurance year had been a significant year for claims both in numerical and financial 
terms when compared to the previous ten years.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:

1. That the Governance and Audit Committee noted the key areas of focus in the 
Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19

9. Close of meeting

The meeting was closed at 16:15.


